



Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

General description (Fig. 1)

- A** Crumb tray
- B** Dust cover
- C** Toasting lever
- D** Stop button
- E** Defrost function ❄
- F** Browning control

Important

Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and save it for future reference.

Danger

- Never immerse the appliance in water.
- Do not insert oversized foods and metal foil packages into the toaster, as this may cause fire or electric shock.

Warning

- Check if the voltage indicated on the bottom of the appliance corresponds to the local mains voltage before you connect the appliance.
- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.
- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
- Never connect the appliance to an external timer switch in order to avoid a hazardous situation.
- Never let the appliance operate unattended.
- Do not operate the appliance under or near curtains or other flammable materials or under wall cabinets, as this may cause fire.
- Do not place the dust cover (specific types only) or any other object on top of the toaster when the appliance is switched on or when it is still hot, as this can cause damage or fire.
- To avoid the risk of fire, frequently remove crumbs from the crumb tray. Make sure the crumb tray is correctly placed.
- Immediately unplug the toaster if fire or smoke is observed.
- Keep the mains cord away from hot surfaces.
- If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.
- This appliance is only intended for toasting bread. Do not put any other ingredients in the appliance, as this may lead to a hazardous situation.

Caution

- Do not let the mains cord hang over the edge of the table or worktop on which the appliance stands.
- Avoid touching the metal parts of the toaster, as they become very hot during toasting. Only touch the controls and lift the appliance by its plastic body.
- Do not place the toaster on a hot surface.
- Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall socket.
- Always unplug the appliance after use.
- The toaster is intended for household use only and may only be used indoors. It is not intended for commercial or industrial use.

- If a slice of bread gets stuck inside the toaster, unplug the appliance and let it cool down before you try to remove the bread. Do not use a knife or a sharp tool, as these may cause damage to the heating elements.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled properly and according to the instructions in this user manual, the appliance is safe to use based on scientific evidence available today.

Before first use

Remove any stickers and wipe the body of the toaster with a damp cloth. Before you use the appliance for the first time, we advise you to let the appliance complete a few toasting cycles without slices of bread on the highest browning setting in a properly ventilated room. This burns off any dust that may have accumulated on the heating elements and prevents unpleasant smells when toasting bread.

Using the appliance

- 1** Put the appliance on a stable and flat surface, away from curtains and other combustible materials. Put the plug in the wall socket.
- 2** To adjust the length of the cord, wind part of it round the brackets in the base of the appliance (Fig. 2).

Toasting bread

Never let the toaster operate unattended.

- 1** Put one or two slices of bread in the toaster (Fig. 3).
- 2** Select the desired browning setting. (Fig. 4)
 - Select a low setting (1-2) for lightly toasted bread and a high setting (5-7) for darkly toasted bread.
 - Select the defrost function ❄ (settings 6 to 7, depending on the desired browning degree) for toasting frozen bread.

- 3** Push the toasting lever down to switch on the appliance. (Fig. 5)

The toasting lever will only stay down if the appliance has been connected to the mains. **Caution: The metal parts of the toaster become hot during toasting. Do not touch them.**

Note: You can stop the toasting process and pop up the bread at any time by pressing the stop button on the toaster (Fig. 6).

- 4** To adjust the browning setting during toasting, turn the browning control.
- 5** When the toast is ready, it pops up and the toaster switches off.

- 6** Remove the toasted bread. To remove smaller items, you can move the toasting lever upwards a little further.

- If bread gets stuck inside the toaster, remove the plug from the wall socket and let the appliance cool down completely. Then carefully remove the bread from the toaster:

Caution: Do not use a knife or another sharp metal tool to remove bread from the toaster and do not touch the metal internal parts of the toaster.

Cleaning

- 1** Unplug the appliance and let it cool down.
- 2** Clean the appliance with a damp cloth. **Danger: Never immerse the appliance in water. Caution: Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or aggressive liquids such as petrol or acetone to clean the appliance.**

- 3** To remove crumbs from the appliance, slide the crumb tray out of the appliance and empty it (Fig. 7).

Caution: Do not hold the appliance upside down and do not shake it to remove the crumbs.

Environment

- Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the environment (Fig. 8).

Storage

Placing the dust cover

Do not place the dust cover on top of the toaster when it is switched on or when it is still hot, as this could lead to damage.

- 1** Place the dust cover on top of the toaster after use (Fig. 9).

Guarantee & service

If you need service or information or if you have a problem, please visit the Philips website at www.philips.com or contact the Philips Consumer Care Centre in your country (you find its phone number in the worldwide guarantee leaflet). If there is no Consumer Care Centre in your country, go to your local Philips dealer.

Troubleshooting

If problems should arise with your toaster and you are unable to solve them by means of the information below, contact the Philips Consumer Care Centre in your country.

Problem	Solution
1. The toaster does not work.	Check if the plug has been properly inserted into the wall socket. If the toaster still does not work, take it to a service centre authorised by Philips for examination.
2. Bread gets stuck in the appliance.	Unplug the appliance and let it cool down. Carefully remove the slice or slices from the toaster. Take care not to damage the heating elements while removing the slice or slices of bread. Never use a metal object for this purpose.
3. The toast is too dark/too light.	Check the browning setting selected for toasting. Select a lower setting next time if your toast is too dark and a higher setting if your toast is too light.
4. Smoke comes out of the toaster.	You have selected a too high setting for the type of bread inserted. Press the stop button to stop the toasting process.
5. The mains cord is damaged.	If the mains cord of this appliance is damaged, it must always be replaced by Philips, a service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

Pendahuluan

Selamat atas pembelian Anda dan selamat datang di Philips! Untuk memanfaatkan sepenuhnya dukungan yang ditawarkan Philips, daftarkan produk Anda di www.philips.com/welcome.

Gambaran umum (Gbr. 1)

- A Baki serpihan
- B Pelindung debu
- C Tuas pemanggang
- D Tombol Stop
- E Fungsi pencair ❄
- F Kontrol kematangan

Penting

Bacalah petunjuk pengguna ini secara saksama sebelum Anda menggunakan alat dan simpan untuk referensi di kemudian hari.

Bahaya

- Jangan sekali-kali merendam alat di dalam air.
- Jangan memasukkan makanan yang terlalu besar dan yang dibungkus kertas foil logam ke dalam pemanggang, karena dapat menyebabkan kebakaran atau kejutan listrik.

Peringatan

- Sebelum menghubungkan alat, periksa apakah tegangan listrik (voltase) yang ditunjukkan pada alat sesuai dengan tegangan listrik setempat.
- Alat ini tidak dimaksudkan untuk digunakan oleh orang (termasuk anak-anak) dengan cacat fisik, indera atau kecakapan mental yang kurang, atau kurang pengalaman dan pengetahuan, kecuali jika mereka diberikan pengawasan atau petunjuk mengenai penggunaan alat oleh orang yang bertanggung jawab bagi keselamatan mereka.
- Anak kecil harus diawasi untuk memastikan mereka tidak bermain-main dengan alat ini.
- Jangan sekali-kali menghubungkan alat ini ke saklar timer eksternal untuk menghindari situasi yang membahayakan.
- Jangan sekali-kali membiarkan alat bekerja tanpa diawasi.
- Jangan menjalankan alat di bawah atau dekat tirai atau bahan yang mudah terbakar atau di bawah lemari gantung, karena dapat menyebabkan kebakaran.
- Jangan memasang pelindung debu (jenis tertentu saja) atau obyek lainnya di atas pemanggang saat alat sedang dihidupkan atau bila ia masih panas, karena dapat menyebabkan kerusakan atau kebakaran.
- Untuk menghindari kebakaran, baki harus sering dibersihkan dari serpihan makanan. Pastikan baki penampung serpihan dipasang dengan benar.
- Segera cabut pemanggang apabila timbul api atau asap.
- Jauhkan kabel listriknya dari permukaan yang panas.
- Jika kabel listrik rusak, maka harus diganti oleh Philips, pusat servis resmi Philips atau orang yang mempunyai keahlian sejenis agar terhindar dari bahaya.
- Alat ini hanya untuk memanggang roti. Jangan memasukkan bahan lain ke dalam alat, karena dapat membahayakan.

Perhatian

- Jangan biarkan kabel listrik menggantung di tepi meja atau di tempat alat berada.
- Jangan menyentuh bagian logam pada pemanggang karena sangat panas pada saat digunakan. Hanya sentuh kontrolnya dan angkat alat pada bagian plastiknya.
- Jangan meletakkan pemanggang pada permukaan yang panas.

- Alat hanya boleh dihubungkan ke stopkontak dinding yang telah dibumikan.
- Selalu mencabut steker setiap kali selesai menggunakan alat.
- Pemanggang roti ini dimaksudkan untuk keperluan rumah tangga saja dan hanya boleh digunakan dalam ruangan. Ia tidak dimaksudkan untuk keperluan komersial atau industri.
- Apabila sekerat roti menempel di dalam pemanggang, cabut pemanggang lalu biarkan dingin sebelum Anda mengeluarkan roti. Jangan menggunakan pisau atau alat yang tajam, karena akan merusak elemen-elemen pemanas.

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)

Alat Philips ini mematuhi semua standar yang berkenaan dengan medan elektromagnet (EMF). Jika ditangani dengan benar dan sesuai dengan instruksi petunjuk pengguna ini, alat tersebut aman digunakan berdasarkan pada bukti ilmiah yang kini tersedia.

kali.

Cabut semua stiker dan lap permukaan pemanggang dengan kain lembab. Sebelum pertama kali menggunakan pemanggang, kami sarankan Anda melakukan beberapa kali pembakaran tanpa diisi roti dengan setelan kematangan paling tinggi di ruangan yang berventilasi memadai. Ini akan menghilangkan semua debu yang menempel di elemen pemanas serta mencegah timbulnya bau tak sedap saat memanggang roti.

Menggunakan alat

- 1 Tempatkan pemanggang pada permukaan yang stabil dan rata, jauh dari gordan dan bahan lain yang mudah terbakar. Pasang steker ke stopkontak.
- 2 Untuk menyesuaikan panjang kabel, gulung sebagian mengelilingi kaitan di bawah alat (Gbr. 2).

Memanggang roti

Jangan sekali-kali mengoperasikan pemanggang tanpa diawasi.

- 1 Masukkan satu atau dua kerat roti ke dalam pemanggang (Gbr. 3).
- 2 Pilih setelan browning yang dikehendaki. (Gbr. 4)
 - Pilih setelan rendah (1-2) untuk memanggang roti dengan warna coklat muda dan setelan tinggi (5-7) untuk memanggang roti hingga warnanya lebih tua.
 - Pilih fungsi pencair ❄ (setelan 6 sampai 7, tergantung pada tingkat kematangan yang diinginkan) untuk memanggang roti beku.

- 3 Tekan tuas pemanggang ke bawah untuk menghidupkan alat. (Gbr. 5)

Tuas panggang hanya akan tetap tertekan apabila alat sudah tersambung ke listrik.
Perhatian: Bagian logam pada pemanggang menjadi panas selama memanggang. Jangan sentuh.

Catatan: Anda bisa menghentikan proses pemanggangan dan mengeluarkan roti kapan saja dengan menekan tombol stop pada pemanggang (Gbr. 6).

- 4 Untuk menyesuaikan setelan kematangan selama memanggang, putar kontrol kematangan.
- 5 Setelah matang, roti akan keluar sendiri dan pemanggang pun mati.
- 6 Keluarkan roti yang telah dipanggang. Untuk mengeluarkan item lebih kecil, Anda dapat

memindahkan tuas pemanggang sedikit ke atas.

- Jika roti lengket di dalam pemanggang, cabut steker dari stopkontak dinding dan biarkan alat benar-benar dingin. Lalu keluarkan roti dengan hati-hati dari pemanggang.

Perhatian: Jangan gunakan pisau atau alat logam lain yang tajam untuk mengeluarkan roti dari pemanggang dan jangan sentuh bagian logam di dalam pemanggang.

Membersihkan

- 1 Cabut alat lalu biarkan sampai dingin.
- 2 Bersihkan alat dengan kain lembab.
Bahaya: Jangan sekali-kali merendam alat di dalam air.
Perhatian: Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan sabut gosok, bahan pembersih abrasif atau cairan agresif seperti bensin atau aseton untuk membersihkan alat.

- 3 Untuk membuang serpihan dari alat, tarik keluar baki serpihan dari alat dan kosongkan (Gbr. 7).

Perhatian: Jangan membalikkan pemanggang atau mengguncangnya untuk mengeluarkan serpihan.

Lingkungan

- Jangan membuang alat bersama limbah rumah tangga biasa jika alat sudah tidak bisa dipakai lagi, tetapi serahkan ke tempat pengumpulan barang bekas yang resmi untuk didaur ulang. Dengan melakukan hal ini, Anda ikut membantu melestarikan lingkungan (Gbr. 8).

Penyimpanan

Memasang pelindung debu

Jangan menaruh pelindung debu di atas pemanggang pada saat menyala atau masih panas, karena bisa menimbulkan kerusakan.

- 1 Taruh pelindung debu di bagian atas pemanggang setelah selesai menggunakan. (Gbr. 9).

Garansi & servis

Jika Anda butuh servis atau informasi atau mengalami masalah, kunjungi situs web Philips di www.philips.com atau hubungi Pusat Layanan Pelanggan Philips di negara Anda (Anda dapat menemukan nomor teleponnya dalam leaflet garansi internasional). Jika tidak ada Pusat Layanan Pelanggan di negara Anda, kunjungi dealer Philips setempat.

Pemecahan Masalah

Jika timbul masalah pada pemanggang dan Anda tidak dapat menyelesaikannya dengan mengikuti petunjuk di bawah ini, hubungi Pusat Layanan Pelanggan Philips di negara Anda.

Masalah	Solusi
1. Pemanggang tidak bekerja.	Periksa apakah steker telah dimasukkan dengan benar ke dalam stopkontak.
	Apabila pemanggang tetap tidak bekerja, bawalah ke pusat servis resmi Philips untuk diperiksa.

Masalah	Solusi
2. Roti menempel dalam pemanggang.	Cabut pemanggang lalu biarkan sampai dingin. Dengan hati-hati, keluarkan potongan roti dari dalam pemanggang. Hati-hati jangan sampai merusak elemen-elemen pemanas saat mengeluarkan potongan roti. Untuk melakukannya jangan sekali-kali menggunakan benda logam.
3. Hasil panggang warnanya terlalu gelap/ terlalu terang.	Periksa setelan browning [kematangan] untuk memanggang. Lain kali, pilih setelan yang lebih rendah jika hasil panggangannya terlalu gelap atau naikkkan apabila hasilnya terlalu terang.
4. Pemanggang mengeluarkan asap.	Anda telah memilih setelan yang terlalu tinggi untuk jenis roti yang dimasukkan. Tekan tombol stop untuk memamatkan proses memanggang.
5. Kabel listrik rusak.	Agar tidak membahayakan, kabel listrik pada pemanggang yang rusak harus diganti oleh Philips, pusat servis resmi Philips atau orang yang memiliki keahlian sejenis.

ภาษาไทย

บทนำ

ขอแสดงความยินดีที่คุณสั่งซื้อและยินดีต้อนรับผลิตภัณฑ์ของ Philips! เพื่อให้คุณได้ประโยชน์อย่างเต็มที่จากบริการที่ Philips มอบให้ โปรดลงทะเบียนผลิตภัณฑ์ของคุณที่ www.philips.com/welcome

ส่วนประกอบ (รูปที่ 1)

- A** ถาดรองเศษขนมปัง
- B** ฝาครอบป้องกันฝุ่น
- C** คันโยกสำหรับบั้ง
- D** ปุ่มหยุดการทำงาน
- E** ฟังก์ชันละลายน้ำแข็ง ❄️
- F** ปุ่มควบคุมความเหลืองกรอบ

ข้อควรจำ

ควรอ่านคู่มืออย่างละเอียดก่อนใช้งานและเก็บไว้เพื่อใช้อ้างอิงในครั้งต่อไป

อันตราย

- ห้ามจุ่มเครื่องลงในน้ำ
- ไม่ควรใส่อาหารและแผ่นฟอยล์ที่มีขนาดใหญ่มากในเครื่องบั้งขนมปัง เพราะอาจก่อให้เกิดไฟไหม้หรือไฟลัดวงจรได้

คำเตือน

- ก่อนใช้เครื่อง โปรดตรวจสอบระดับแรงดันไฟฟ้าที่แสดงไว้ด้านล่างของเครื่อง ซึ่งควรตรงกับแรงดันไฟหลักในบ้าน
- ไม่ควรให้บุคคล (รวมทั้งเด็กเล็ก) ที่มีสภาพร่างกายไม่แข็งแรงหรือสภาพจิตใจไม่ปกติ หรือขาดประสบการณ์และความรู้ความเข้าใจ นำอุปกรณ์นี้ไปใช้งาน เว้นแต่จะอยู่ในการควบคุมดูแลหรือได้รับคำแนะนำในการใช้งานโดยผู้ที่รับผิดชอบในด้านความปลอดภัย
- เด็กเล็กควรได้รับการดูแลเพื่อป้องกันไม่ให้เด็กนำอุปกรณ์นี้ไปเล่น
- ห้ามต่อเครื่องเตรียมอาหารกับเครื่องตั้งเวลาภายนอก เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงอันตรายร้ายแรงที่อาจเกิดขึ้น
- ห้ามปล่อยให้เครื่องสัปดาห์แล้วไม่ทำงานโดยไม่มีการควบคุมดูแลเป็นอันตราย
- ห้ามใช้งานได้หรือใกล้กับผ้าผืน วัสดุไวไฟอื่นๆ หรือวางใกล้ตู้คิดค้น เพราะอาจทำให้เกิดเพลิงไหม้ได้
- ห้ามวางฝาครอบกันฝุ่น (เฉพาะบางรุ่น) หรือวัตถุใดๆ ไว้ด้านบนเครื่องบั้งขนมปังขณะเครื่องกำลังทำงานหรือยังมีความร้อนอยู่ เพราะอาจทำให้เครื่องเสียหายหรือเกิดเพลิงไหม้ได้
- เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงการเกิดเพลิงไหม้ ควรแช่เศษขนมปังในภาชนะที่ทุกครึ่งและวางถาดเข้าที่เต็มให้ถูกต้อง
- หากพบว่ามีไฟลุกไหม้ หรือเกิดควัน ควรถอดปลั๊กออกทันที
- ห้ามวางสายไฟบนพื้นผิวที่มีความร้อน
- หากสายไฟชำรุด ควรนำไปเปลี่ยนที่บริษัทฟิลิปส์ หรือศูนย์บริการที่ได้รับอนุญาตจากฟิลิปส์ หรือบุคคลที่ผ่านการอบรมจากฟิลิปส์ดำเนินการเปลี่ยนให้ เพื่อหลีกเลี่ยงอันตรายที่อาจเกิดขึ้นได้
- เครื่องบั้งขนมปังได้รับการออกแบบมาเพื่อใช้กับขนมปังเท่านั้น ไม่ควรนำสิ่งอื่นใดเข้าไปในเครื่อง เพราะอาจก่อให้เกิดอันตรายได้

ข้อควรระวัง

- ไม่ควรปล่อยให้สายไฟหย่อนลงมาจากขอบโต๊ะหรือบริเวณที่วางเครื่องอยู่
- หลีกเลี่ยงการสัมผัสกับส่วนที่เป็นโลหะของเครื่องบั้งขนมปัง เนื่องจากจะมีความร้อนมากกว่าระหว่างบั้ง ให้สัมผัสเฉพาะปุ่มควบคุมและยึดตัวเครื่องโดยจับเฉพาะชิ้นส่วนที่เป็นพลาสติกเท่านั้น
- ไม่ควรวางเครื่องบั้งบนพื้นผิวที่มีความร้อน
- เสียบปลั๊กไฟเข้ากับตัวรับที่ต่อสายดินไว้เรียบร้อยแล้วเท่านั้น
- ถอดปลั๊กไฟออกทุกครั้งหลังเลิกใช้งาน
- ใช้งานเครื่องบั้งขนมปังภายในครัวเรือนเท่านั้นและต้องใช้อย่างระมัดระวัง
- ห้ามนำไปใช้ในทางการค้าหรือทางอุตสาหกรรมเป็นอันตราย
- หากมีขนมปังติดอยู่ในเครื่องบั้ง ให้ถอดปลั๊กออก แล้วปล่อยให้เย็นลง จากนั้นเอาขนมปังออก ไม่ควรใช้มีดหรือวัตถุมีคมช่วยเอาออก เพราะอาจทำให้ชิ้นส่วนทำความร้อนเสียหายได้

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)

ผลิตภัณฑ์ของฟิลิปส์ได้มาตรฐานด้านคลื่นแม่เหล็กไฟฟ้า (EMF) หากมีการใช้งานอย่างเหมาะสมและสอดคล้องกับคำแนะนำในคู่มือนี้ คุณสามารถใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ได้อย่างปลอดภัยตามข้อพิสูจน์ทางวิทยาศาสตร์ในปัจจุบัน

ก่อนใช้งานครั้งแรก

ลอกสติ๊กเกอร์ที่ตัวเครื่องออก และใช้ผ้าชุบน้ำบิดพอหมาด เช็ดทำความสะอาดครั้งแรกที่เริ่มใช้งาน คุณควรลองบั้งโดยไม่มีขนมปังประมาณ 2-3 รอบในหิ้งที่มีอากาศถ่ายเท โดยเลือกระดับความเหลืองกรอบสูงสุด วิธีนี้จะช่วยกำจัดฝุ่นที่อาจติดอยู่บนชิ้นส่วนทำความร้อน และช่วยขจัดกลิ่นที่ไม่พึงประสงค์เมื่อเริ่มบั้งขนมปังต่อไป

การใช้งาน

1. ควรวางเครื่องบั้งไว้บนพื้นผิวเรียบ โดยห่างจากผ้าผืนและวัตถุไวไฟต่างๆ จากนั้นเสียบปลั๊กไฟเข้ากับตัวรับ
2. สามารถปรับความยาวของสายไฟได้โดยหันไว้รอบๆ บริเวณฐานของเครื่อง (รูปที่ 2)

การบั้งขนมปัง

ไม่ควรถ่ายให้เครื่องบั้งขนมปังทำงาน โดยไม่มีการควบคุมดูแล

1. ใส่ขนมปัง 1-2 แผ่นลงในเครื่องบั้งขนมปัง (รูปที่ 3)

2. เลือกระดับความเหลืองกรอบที่ต้องการ (รูปที่ 4)

- เลือกความร้อนต่ำ (1-2) สำหรับขนมปังเหลืองกรอบน้อย และความร้อนสูงสำหรับขนมปังเหลืองกรอบมาก (5-7)
- เลือกฟังก์ชันละลายน้ำแข็ง ❄️ (ตั้งค่าระดับ 6 ถึง 7 ขึ้นอยู่กับระดับความเหลืองกรอบที่ต้องการ) สำหรับการบั้งขนมปังแข็ง

3. กดคันโยกสำหรับการบั้งขนมปังลงเพื่อให้เครื่องเริ่มทำงาน (รูปที่ 5)

คันโยกขนมปังจะอยู่ข้างล่างเสมอ เมื่อเริ่มใช้งาน

ข้อควรระวัง: ส่วนที่เป็นโลหะของเครื่องบั้งขนมปังจะมีความร้อนมากในขณะที่ใช้งาน ห้ามสัมผัสบริเวณดังกล่าว

เป็นอันตราย

หมายเหตุ: สามารถหยุดการบั้งและดึงขนมปังออกได้ทุกเมื่อโดยการกดปุ่ม STOP ที่ด้านบนของเครื่อง (รูปที่ 6)

4. หากต้องการปรับการตั้งค่าความเหลืองกรอบ ให้หมุนปุ่มควบคุมความเหลืองกรอบ

5. เมื่อเครื่องบั้งขนมปังเสร็จแล้ว ขนมปังจะติดตัวขึ้นมาพร้อมกับเครื่องปิดการทำงาน

6. นำขนมปังบั้งออก ในการนำขนมปังขนาดเล็กกว่าออก คุณสามารถเลื่อนคันโยกสำหรับการบั้งขึ้นได้อีกเล็กน้อย

- ถ้าขนมปังติดในเครื่อง ให้ถอดปลั๊กออกจากเต้าเสียบติดผนัง รอให้เครื่องเย็นลงแล้วค่อยๆ นำขนมปังออก

ข้อควรระวัง: ห้ามใช้มีดหรือของมีคมอื่นๆ เพื่อนำขนมปังออก และไม่ควรสัมผัสชิ้นส่วนภายในเครื่องที่เป็นโลหะ

การทำความสะอาด

1. ถอดปลั๊กเครื่อง แล้วทิ้งเครื่องไว้ให้เย็น

2. ใช้ผ้าชุบน้ำบิดพอหมาดเช็ดทำความสะอาดตัวเครื่อง

อันตราย: ห้ามจุ่มเครื่องลงในน้ำ

ข้อควรระวัง: ห้ามใช้แผ่นใย อุปกรณ์ที่มีความคม หรือของเหลวที่มีฤทธิ์รุนแรง เช่น น้ำมัน หรืออะซิโตน ในการทำความสะอาดเครื่องเป็นอันตราย

3. ในการจัดเศษขนมปังออกจากตัวเครื่อง ให้เลื่อนถาดรองเศษขนมปังออกจากเครื่องแล้วนำไปเททิ้ง (รูปที่ 7)

ข้อควรระวัง: ห้ามคว่ำเครื่องบั้งลง และห้ามเขย่าเศษขนมปังให้หลุดออกจากเครื่อง

สภาพแวดล้อม

- ห้ามทิ้งไว้รวมกับขยะในครัวเรือนทั่วไป เมื่อเครื่องหมดอายุการใช้งานแล้ว ควรทิ้งลงในถังขยะสำหรับภาชนะไปใช้ใหม่ได้ (รีไซเคิล) เพื่อช่วยรักษาสภาพสิ่งแวดล้อมที่ดี (รูปที่ 8)

การจัดเก็บ

การใส่ที่ปิดกันฝุ่น

ไม่ควรถ่ายใส่ที่ปิดกันฝุ่นบนตัวเครื่อง ขณะที่เครื่องกำลังทำงานหรือเครื่องยังร้อนอยู่ เพราะอาจทำให้เครื่องเสียหายได้

1. ใส่ที่ปิดกันฝุ่นด้านบนเครื่อง เมื่อเลิกใช้งาน (รูปที่ 9)

การรับประกันและการบริการ

หากคุณต้องการขอรับบริการหรือต้องการทราบข้อมูล โปรดเข้าชมเว็บไซต์ของ Philips ได้ที่ www.philips.com หรือติดต่อศูนย์บริการลูกค้าของบริษัท Philips ในประเทศของคุณ (หมายเลขโทรศัพท์ของศูนย์บริการฯ อยู่ในเอกสารแผ่นพับเกี่ยวกับการรับประกันทั่วโลก) หากในประเทศของคุณไม่มีศูนย์บริการ โปรดติดต่อตัวแทนจำหน่ายผลิตภัณฑ์ของฟิลิปส์ในประเทศ

การแก้ปัญหา

หากมีปัญหาเกิดขึ้นกับเครื่องบั้งขนมปังของคุณ และคุณไม่สามารถใช้วิธีใดวิธีหนึ่งตามลําดับนี้แก้ไขปัญหาลงกล่าวได้ โปรดติดต่อศูนย์บริการลูกค้าของฟิลิปส์ในประเทศของคุณ

ปัญหา	การแก้ปัญหา
1. เครื่องบั้งขนมปังไม่ทำงาน	ดูให้แน่ใจว่าเสียบปลั๊กเต้าเสียบติดผนังแล้ว ถ้าเครื่องบั้งขนมปังไม่ทำงาน ให้นำเครื่องไปตรวจสอบที่ศูนย์บริการที่ได้รับอนุญาตจากบริษัทฟิลิปส์
2. ขนมปังติดอยู่ในเครื่อง	ถอดปลั๊กของเครื่อง แล้วรอให้เครื่องเย็นลง ค่อยๆ เอาขนมปังออกจากเครื่อง ขณะที่เอาขนมปังออกระวังอย่าให้ชิ้นส่วนทำความร้อนเสียหาย และห้ามใช้วัตถุที่เป็นโลหะในการนี้
3. ขนมปังเกรียมมากเกินไป / น้อยเกินไป	ตรวจสอบระดับความเหลืองกรอบในการบั้งที่เลือกไว้ ถ้าขนมปังเกรียมเกินไป ให้ลดระดับที่เลือกลง แต่ถ้าขนมปังเกรียมน้อยเกินไป ให้ปรับระดับสูงขึ้น
4. มีควันออกมาจากเครื่อง	คุณเลือกค่าไว้สูงเกินไปสำหรับขนมปังชนิดนี้ ให้กดปุ่มหยุดการทำงานเพื่อหยุดบั้ง
5. สายไฟชำรุด	หากสายไฟชำรุด ควรนำไปเปลี่ยนที่บริษัทฟิลิปส์, ศูนย์บริการที่ได้รับอนุญาต หรือบุคคลที่ได้รับการแต่งตั้งจากฟิลิปส์ เพื่อป้องกันการเกิดอันตราย

繁體中文

簡介

恭喜您購買本產品並歡迎加入飛利浦！請於 www.philips.com/welcome 註冊您的產品，以善用飛利浦提供的支援。

一般說明 (圖 1)

- A 集屑盤
- B 防塵蓋
- C 烤麵包撥桿
- D 取消按鈕
- E 解凍功能 ❄️
- F 烘烤控制

重要事項

在使用本產品前，請先仔細閱讀本使用手冊，並保留說明以供日後參考。

危險

- 切勿將本產品浸泡於水中。
- 切勿將過大的食材及包覆錫箔紙的食材放入烤麵包機中，這可能導致火災或電擊。

警告

- 在連接本產品的電源之前，請確認本產品機體底部所標示的電壓與當地的室內電壓是否相同。
- 基於安全考量，在缺乏監督及適當指示之下，本產品不適用於孩童及任何身體、知覺、或心理功能障礙者，或缺乏使用經驗及知識者。
- 請勿讓孩童將本產品當成玩具。
- 為了避免發生危險，本產品不可加裝外部定時開關。
- 不可在無人看顧的情況下任由產品運作。
- 不要在窗簾下或其他易燃性材料附近或在壁櫥下方操作本產品，此舉將有造成火災的危險。
- 在烤麵包機電源開啟時、或溫度仍很高時，請勿將防塵罩 (限特定機型) 或任何其他物品覆蓋在烤麵包機上，如此可能會導致烤麵包機損壞或造成火災。
- 為避免發生火災，請定期清除集屑盤中的麵包屑。請確定集屑盤是否已正確地安裝。
- 發現有火花或冒煙時，請立即拔掉插頭。
- 電源線應遠離高溫表面。
- 如果電線損壞，則必須交由飛利浦、飛利浦授權之服務中心，或是具備相同資格的技師更換，以免發生危險。
- 本產品僅作為烤麵包用途。請勿將其他成分材料置於本產品中，以避免造成可能的嚴重災害。

警告

- 請勿讓電源線懸掛在產品放置的餐桌或流理台邊緣。
- 因為烤麵包期間機體會變得非常燙，請避免碰觸產品的金屬部分。只能碰觸機身的控制部位，要提起產品時，請利用機體的塑膠部分。
- 請勿將烤麵包機置放在高溫表面上。
- 只將產品連接到有接地的牆壁插座。
- 用完本產品後，請務必將插頭拔掉。
- 本烤麵包機為家用產品，只能在室內使用。請勿用於其他商業或工業用途。
- 如要清除黏在烤麵包機中的麵包薄片，請先切斷電源待機器冷卻。請勿使用刀子或尖銳工具來清除麵包，以免損害加熱元件。

電磁波 (EMF)

本飛利浦產品符合電磁波 (Electromagnetic fields, EMF) 所有相關標準。只要使用方式正確並依照本使用手冊之說明進行操作，根據現有的科學研究資料，使用本產品並無安全顧慮。

第一次使用前

請撕除所有貼紙，並用濕布擦拭烤麵包機的機體。

我們建議您在初次使用烤麵包機之前，先將烤麵包機放在室內通風良好的地方完成幾次烤麵包程序 (不要放入麵包，設定到最大的烘烤程度)。這可以去除可能聚積在加熱元件上的灰塵，並且可預防烤麵包時發出不良的氣味。

使用此產品

- 1 請將本產品放置在安穩平整的表面上，請遠離窗簾及其他易燃物。將插頭插入電源插座。
- 2 您可將部分電源線纏繞到機器底部的托架，以調整電線長度。(圖 2)

烤麵包

請勿讓孩童單獨操作烤麵包機。

- 1 在烤麵包機中放入一或二片麵包。(圖 3)
- 2 請選擇理想的烘烤設定。(圖 4)
 - 選擇較低的設定 (1-2) 可將麵包輕度烘烤；
 - 選擇較高的設定 (5-7) 可以烤得較為焦黃；
 - 選擇解凍功能 ❄️ (設定 6 到 7，依據您要設定的烘烤程度) 來烘烤冷凍麵包

- 3 壓下烤麵包撥桿，即可啟動烤麵包機。(圖 5)

如果烤麵包機已接上主電源，烤麵包機拉桿將只會保持在下方位置。

警告： 在烤麵包時，烤麵包機的金屬部分會變得很熱。請勿碰觸金屬部份。

注意： 您可以隨時按下烤麵包機上的「取消」按鈕，以停止烘烤並讓麵包彈起。(圖 6)

- 4 若要在烘烤期間調整烘烤設定，請轉動烘烤控制鈕。
- 5 烘烤完成時，麵包會自動跳起，烤麵包機將自動關閉電源。
- 6 請取出烤好的麵包。要取出較小的麵包時，您可將烤麵包撥桿稍微往上拉起。
 - 如果麵包卡在烤麵包機裡面，請先拔掉插頭，讓麵包機完全冷卻後，再小心把麵包從中取出。

警告： 請勿使用刀子或是其他尖銳金屬工具清除碎屑，也請不要碰觸烤麵包機的金屬部分。

清潔

- 1 拔除插頭並讓機器冷卻。
 - 2 用微濕的布清潔本產品。
- 危險：** 切勿將本產品浸泡於水中。

警告： 絕對不可使用鋼絲絨、磨蝕性的清潔劑或侵蝕性的液體 (例如汽油或丙酮) 清潔本產品。

- 3 若要清除機體內的麵包屑，請將集屑盤取出並清空即可。(圖 7)

警告： 請勿讓本產品上下倒置並搖動烤麵包機來清除麵包屑。

環境保護

- 本產品使用壽命結束時請勿與一般家庭廢棄物一併丟棄。請將該產品放置於政府指定的回收站，此舉能為環保盡一份心力。(圖 8)

收納

放置防塵蓋

在烤麵包機電源開啟或溫度仍很高時，請勿將防塵罩覆蓋在烤麵包機上，如此可能導致烤麵包機損壞。

- 1 用完烤麵包機後將防塵蓋放置在烤麵包機上。(圖 9)

保固與服務

若您需要相關服務或資訊，或是有任何問題，請瀏覽飛利浦網站，網址為 www.philips.com，或連絡您當地的飛利浦顧客服務中心 (您可以在全球保證書上找到連絡電話)。若您當地沒有顧客服務中心，請洽詢當地的飛利浦經銷商。

故障排除

如果您的烤麵包機發生問題，且無法按照以下的資訊解決，請與您所在國家的飛利浦顧客服務中心聯繫。

問題	解決方法
1. 烤麵包機無法運作。	請檢查插頭是否已正確插入電源插座。 如果烤麵包機仍然無法運作，請將它送到飛利浦授權服務中心進行檢查。
2. 麵包卡在烤麵包機中。	拔除插頭並讓烤麵包機冷卻。小心地將麵包片從烤麵包機中取出。取出麵包片時請注意不要損傷加熱元件。請勿使用金屬物品來取出麵包。
3. 麵包烤太焦或不夠焦。	檢查您所選定的烘烤程度設定。如果麵包烤太焦的話，下次請選取較低的設定，如果不夠焦的話，請選取較高的設定。
4. 烤麵包機冒煙。	您對裝入的麵包選擇的設定過高。請按取消按鈕來停止烘烤。
5. 電源線損壞。	如果烤麵包機的電線損壞，請務必交由飛利浦、飛利浦授權之服務中心，或是具備相同資格的技師更換，以免發生危險。

产品简介

感谢您的惠顾，欢迎光临飞利浦！为了您能充分享受飞利浦提供的支持，请注册您的产品，网址为 www.philips.com/welcome。

一般说明 (图 1)

- A 面包屑底盘
- B 防尘罩
- C 烘烤杆
- D 停止按钮
- E 解冻功能
- F 烘烤程度设置

注意事项

使用产品之前，请仔细阅读本使用说明书，并妥善保管以备日后参考。

危险

- 切勿将产品浸入水中。
- 请勿将过大的食物和金属箔纸包装的食物放入烤面包机中，以免着火或发生触电危险。

警告

- 在将产品接通电源以前，首先确认产品底部所标示的电压是否与当地的电压相符。
- 本产品不打算由肢体不健全、感觉或精神上有障碍或缺乏相关经验和知识的人（包括儿童）使用，除非有负责他们安全的人对他们使用本产品进行监督或指导。
- 应照看好儿童，确保他们不玩耍这些产品。
- 切勿将本产品连接外部计时器，以免发生危险。
- 切勿让儿童在无人看管的情况下使用本产品。
- 不得在窗帘及其它可燃材料下方或附近（或壁橱下方）使用本产品，否则可能引起火灾。
- 当产品已接通电源或仍处于高温状态时，请勿将防尘盖（仅限特定型号）或任何其他物体置于烤面包机顶部，以免造成损坏或火灾。
- 应经常清除面包屑底盘内的面包屑，以免着火。应确保面包屑底盘安装正确。
- 如果发现火焰或冒烟，请立即切断烤面包机电源。
- 不要让电源线接触到高温的表面。
- 如果电源软线损坏，为避免危险，必须由制造厂或其维修部或类似的专职人员来更换。
- 本产品仅适合于烘烤面包，不要在产品内放入其他食物，以免发生危险。

注意

- 不要将电源线悬挂在放置产品的桌子或工作台的边缘上。
- 不要触摸烤面包机的金属部件，因为在烘烤过程中，金属部件会变得非常热。只能接触控制钮及握住产品塑料外壁将产品拿起。
- 请勿将本烤面包机置于高温的表面上。
- 产品只能使用带接地线的插座。
- 使用后务必拔下产品的插头。
- 本烤面包机仅限于家庭使用，而且只能于室内使用本产品。不可作为商业或工业之用。
- 如果面包片卡在烘烤槽内，请先切断产品电源，待产品完全冷却后，方可取出面包。禁止使用刀子或类似的锋利工具，以免损坏加热元件。

电磁场 (EMF)

这款飞利浦产品符合关于电磁场 (EMF) 的相关标准。据目前的科学证明，如果正确使用并按照本用户手册中的说明进行操作，本产品是安全的。

初次使用之前

撕掉所有不干胶标签，并用湿布擦拭产品机身。第一次使用产品前，建议在通风良好的房间中，在没有放入面包的情况下以最高烘烤设置让产品完成几个烘烤程序，这样可将积聚在加热元件上的灰尘烧掉，并可避免在烘烤面包时产生难闻的气味。

使用本产品

- 1 将产品置于稳固及水平的台面上，远离窗帘及其他可燃材料。将插头插入插座。
- 2 若要调整电源线的长度，您可将电源线绕在产品底部的电源线存储装置上。(图 2)

烘烤面包片

禁止在无人看管的情况下使用本产品。

- 1 将一片或两片面包放入烤面包机。(图 3)
- 2 选择所需的烘烤程度设置。(图 4)
 - 需要轻度烘烤的面包，可选择较低的烘烤程度设置 (1-2)，需要烘烤成褐黄色的面包，请选择较重的烘烤程度设置 (5-7)。
 - 选择解冻功能 (设置 6 至 7，具体根据所需的烘烤程度) 以烘烤冷冻面包。

- 3 按下烘烤杆，启动产品。(图 5)
 - 只有在产品接通电源后，烘烤杆才可固定于下方的位置上。

注意： 烤面包机的金属部分在烘烤过程中会变得非常热。请勿触碰到金属部分。

注意： 可在任何时候按下烤面包机上的取消按钮停止烘烤程序，使面包弹出。(图 6)

- 4 要在烘烤期间调整烘烤程度设置，请旋转烘烤程度控制钮。
- 5 烘烤完成后，烤面包片将自动弹出，产品会自动关机。
- 6 取出烤好的面包。要取出较小的面包，可以将烘烤杆再抬高一些。

- 如果面包卡在烘烤槽内，请先切断产品电源，让产品完全冷却。然后小心地从烤面包机中取出面包。

注意： 切勿使用刀子或其它尖锐的金属工具从烤面包机内取出面包，也不要触摸烤面包机内部的金属部件。

清洁

- 1 拔掉产品的插头，并使其完全冷却。

- 2 用湿布擦拭本产品。

危险： 切勿将产品浸入水中。

注意： 不要使用钢丝绒、研磨性清洁剂或腐蚀性液体（例如汽油或丙酮）来清洁产品。

- 3 要从产品中清除面包屑，请将面包屑底盘从产品中拉出并清空。(图 7)

注意： 请勿将产品倒置或摇动产品以倒出面包屑。

环境

- 弃置产品时，请不要将其与一般生活垃圾堆放在一起；应将其交给官方指定的回收中心。这样做有利于环保。(图 8)

存放

放置防尘盖

当产品已接通电源或仍处于高温状态时，请勿将防尘盖置于烤面包机上，以免造成损坏。

- 1 用完后将防尘盖放在烤面包机上。(图 9)

保修与服务

如果您需要服务或信息，或者有任何疑问，请访问飞利浦网站：www.philips.com。您也可与您所在地的飞利浦顾客服务中心联系（可从全球保修卡中找到其电话号码）。如果您的所在地没有飞利浦顾客服务中心，则可以与当地的飞利浦经销商联系。

故障种类和处理方法

如果您的烤面包机出现故障，而又不能根据下述故障处理信息解决您的问题，则应联系您所在国家/地区的飞利浦客户服务中心。

问题	解决方法
1. 不能启动烤面包机。	请检查插头是否已正确插入插座。
2. 面包卡在产品中。	如果烤面包机仍然无法启动，请联系飞利浦授权的维修服务中心进行检查。 首先从电源插座中拔出插头，让产品冷却，然后从产品中小心地取出面包。在取出面包时，小心不要损坏加热元件。切勿使用金属物件取出面包。
3. 烘烤的面包颜色太深或太浅。	请检查所选择的烘烤程度设置。如果烘烤的面包颜色太深，下次请选择较低的设置。如果烘烤的面包颜色太浅，下次请选择较高的设置。
4. 烤面包机有冒烟现象。	依据您放进去烘烤的面包类型，您选择了过高的烘烤程度设置。请按取消按钮停止烘烤程序。

问题	解决方法
5. 电源线损坏。	如果本产品电源线损坏, 则必须由飞利浦、飞利浦授权的服务中心或具有同等资格的专职人员进行更换, 以免发生危险。

PHILIPS



产品 : 飞利浦面包烘烤器
型号 : HD2566
额定电压 : 220V~
额定频率 : 50Hz
额定输入功率: 870 W
产地 : 中国
生产日期 : 请见产品底部

珠海经济特区飞利浦家庭电器有限公司
珠海市三灶镇琴石工业区 邮编:519040
电话: (0756) 7621898

全国顾客免费服务热线: 800 8203 678

本产品根据GB4706.1-1998及GB4706.14-1999制造

请妥善保管本使用说明书

发行日期 : 2008/11/05